Page  1 of 29
ODIN
User’s Manual
Rev B
ABB AB
Cewe-Control
P.O. Box 1005
SE-611 29 NYKÖPING

ODIN meter User’s Manual Rev B
2CMC482017D0001 Page 9 of 29
2.3.2 TYPE DESIGNATION
ODIN
Pos 1-2 3 4 5-6
Base
ODIN meter family OD
Network type
4-wire, 3-phase system 4
Functionality
IR-port, pulse output 1
Maximum current
65A. Direct connected 65
10A. Transformer connected 10
2.4 ENERGY INDICATOR
LED
Fig. 2-4  Energy indicator
The red LED (Light Emitting Diode) on the front is an indicator that flashes in proportion to the energy.
Every pulse means that a certain amount of energy has been registered, that is, it has a certain energy
pulse frequency. This frequency is marked on the front of the meter.
2.5 BUTTON
The ODIN transformer connected meter has one button used to set the current transformer ratio.
2.6 DISPLAY INFORMATION
From the display it is possible to view information the energy consumption and various status
information.
The display has 7 characters of 7-segment type with a height of 6 mm and a number of other specific
segments to display different status information. The illustration below shows all segments (forming
characters and symbols) that can appear on the display in different display modes.
ODIN meter User’s Manual Rev B
2CMC482017D0001 Page 10 of 29
2.6.1 DISPLAY OVERVIEW
Energy and
status information
Current transformer ratio
Load indicator.
The arrows rotate forward
at a constant speed when
the power is above the
positive starting level
Indicates phase
voltage presence
(steady state when
voltage present,
flashing when absent)
Indicates communication
activity (ingoing arrow for
receive and outgoing arrow
for transmit)
Fig. 2-5  ODIN meter LCD
2.6.2 7-SEGMENT CHARACTERS
All energy values are displayed by using the 7 segment 7 character segments. The figure below
shows an example where the energy (21583 kWh) is displayed.
Fig. 2-6  Display of active energy
2.6.3 LOAD INDICATOR
Fig. 2-7  Load indicator
ODIN meter User’s Manual Rev B
2CMC482017D0001 Page 11 of 29
There are three arrows, which will rotate as soon as the power is above the start level. The rotating
speed is constant and independent of the measured energy. If the metering is below the start level all
the arrows are constantly on and not rotating.
If the energy is positive the arrows are rotating in the forward direction and if the energy is negative the
arrows are not rotating.
2.6.4 COMMUNICATION STATUS
Fig. 2-8  Communication status
The M-bus communication status is indicated by the communication segments on the LCD which
consists of two arrows going into and out of the meter (illustrated as a box). When the meter detects a
valid message addressed to itself it sets the receive segment on (the arrow going into the box) and
when it sends out a message it sets the transmit segment on (the arrow going out of the box).
2.7 DISPLAY SYSTEM
The ODIN meter display system is dependant on the type of meter it is. In transformer connected
meters the current transformer ratio is displayed which is not displayed in direct connected meters.